Date: November 4, 2009

Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium

Division of Environmental Health and Engineering
1901 Bragaw Street, Suite 200

Anchorage, Alaska 99508-3440

Document.Distribu'tion

Document Type: Amendment No. 4 to the Cooperative Project Agreement
Project No.: AN 04-GB9

Project Location: Old Harbor, Alaska

Execution Date: September 22, 2009

The individuals below were sent a copy of this document:

Conrad Peterson, President, Village of Old Harbor
Betty Sorenson, Denali Commission, Anchorage
Nancy Merriman, Denali Commission, Anchorage
Paul Morrison, DEHE, Anchorage

Jan Nofsinger, DEHE, Anchorage

Carolyn Hickey, DEHE, Anchorage

Lola Ferguson, DEHE, Anchorage

Giulia Oliverio, DEHE, Anchorage

c¢: Program Services, DEHE, Anchorage

For additional information, please contact:

Christina Anderson
1-800-560-8637, extension 4061

LR: 09/19/07



Amendment No. 4 to the
Cooperative Project Agreement

A Health Facility Improvement Project Between:
The Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium and
The Village of Old Harbor, Alaska

Project No. AN 04-GB9

July 2009



AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO THE
COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT
HEALTH FACILITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
VILLAGE OF OLD HARBOR, ALASKA

PROJECT NO. AN 04-GB9Y

To update the record of this project, the ANTHC and the Village of Old Harbor mutually agree to
the terms and conditions within this Amendment.

RECOMMENDED BY: 7/6/29 .
Date Paul Morrison, P.E.
Health Facilities Program Manager
DEHE, ANTHC

APPROVED BY: q/]éﬁim %WW

Matthew Dixon, P.E.
Director of Operations

DEHE, ANTHC
29 C( g h /@
APPROVED BY: Q’Q*Z”
Date President

Village of Old Harbor



AMENDMENT NO. 4
- TO THE
COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT
HEALTH FACILITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
VILLAGE OF OLD HARBOR, ALASKA

PROJECT NO. AN 04-GB9

DATE OF AGREEMENT:

July 2009
A. INTRODUCTION

Throughout this Amendment these entities are referred to as follows:

0Old Harbor Tribal Council = Tribal Council
Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium = ANTHC
Cooperative Project Agreement = CPA

Denali Commission = Commission
Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority = AMHTA

On Sept. 9, 2004, ANTHC and Old Harbor Tribal Council executed a CPA to construct a
new health clinic in Old Harbor, Alaska. Project activities included site preparation,
materials and equipment, construction, and labor. In addition, if funding was available, the
project would construct a separate multi-use structure and enclosed connection to the clinic.
If project funding proved insufficient, the clinic would be constructed as a stand-alone
facility.

Project funding totaled $1,513,235 and was provided by the following agencies:

» $827,235 of Commission funds, via Denali Commission Financial Assistance Award
No. 0100-DC-2003-113, Addendum B, dated January 2004

» $192,000 of 2003 Indian Health Service Tribal Equipment funds, via Denali
Commission Financial Assistance Award No. 0100-DC-2003-113, Addendum B, dated
January 2004

o $194,000 of Tribal Council funds, via the Kodiak Area Native Association

e $300,000 of Tribal Council funds, via the Old Harbor Village Corp. (to fund the multi-
use structure and enclosed connection to the clinic)

Amendment No. 1 to the CPA added $420,660 of Commission funding, via Denali
Commission Financial Assistance Award No. 185-05, dated August 2005.

Amendment No. 2 to the CPA added $422,558 of Commission funding, via Denali
Commission Financial Assistance Award No. 185-05, Amendment No. 3, dated August
2006.



VILLAGE OF OLD HARBOR, CPA, AMENDMENT NO. 4
PROJECT NO. AN 04-GB9

PAGE 2
JULY 2009

Amendment No. 3 to the CPA adjusted the project budget by redistributing $48,026 of
professional operations charges from AN 04-GR7 to this project. The adjustment was

necessary because the funds were not used in the design phase and were needed to complete
the construction phase.

B. RECOMMENDED CHANGES

In order to complete the scope of this project, the following changes are necessary.

B 1.

Changes in Funding

Previous project documents provided funding as shown in the following table:

PROJECT NO. AN 04-GB9 CPA

Contributor Fiscal Year Description Amount
Commission Federal 2003 0100-DC-2003-113 AddB  $__705,300
[HS Federal 2003 Tribal Equipment £ 192.000
Tribal Council NA KANA $_ 194,000
Tribal Council NA Village Corp $_ 300,000
TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING $.1.391.300
PROJECT NO. AN 04-GB9 Amendment No. 1

Contributor Fiscal Year Description Amount
Commission Federal 2003 0100-DC-2003-113 AddB  $_ 705,300
IHS Federal 2003 Tribal Equipment $_192.000
Tribal Council NA KANA $_194.000
Tribal Council NA Village Corp $_300.000
Commission Federal 2005 185-05 $__ 375,000
TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING $1,766,300
PROJECT NO. AN 04-GB9 Amendment No. 2

Contributor Fiscal Year Description Amount
Commission Federal 2003 0100-DC-2003-113 AddB  $_ 827,235
[HS Federal 2003 Tribal Equipment $_192.000
Tribal Council NA KANA $_ 194,000
Tribal Council NA Village Corp $_ 300,000
Commission Federal 2005 185-05 $ 420,660
Commission Federal 2005 185-05 Amendment 3 $_422.558
TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING $2,356.453



VILLAGE OF OLD HARBOR, CPA, AMENDMENT NO. 4 PAGE 3
PROJECT NO. AN 04-GB9 JULY 2009

PROJECT NO. AN (4-GB9 Amendment No. 3

Contributor Fiscal Year Description Amount

Commission Federal 2003 0100-DC-2003-113 AddB $ 875,261
IHS Federal 2003 Tribal Equipment $_192.000
Tribal Council NA KANA $_ 194,000
Tribal Council NA Village Corp $_ 300,000
Commission Federal 2005 185-05 $ 420,660
Commission Federal 2005 185-05 Amendment 3 $_ 422,558
TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING $ 2,404,479

The original scope of this project included the construction of a multi-use structure.
This section of the project is no longer going to be built so the $300,000 in matching
funds from the Tribal Council is being removed from the project funding. However,
an additional $25,000 from FY(9 will be added to the project funding amount. This
funding is being provided by the AMHTA through the Denali Commission Award
No. 01107-00, dated March 2009. This funding is being added to the project to fund
the behavioral health space in the clinic. This document is also adding an additional
$107,517.54 to the project total via Denali Commission Award 185-05, dated June
2009, to cover the overages. Also, the previous documents rounded the total amounts
which this amendment is correcting by including the exact amounts. These changes
bring the total project funding amount to $2,236,996.60.

Revised Funding Table

Contributor Fiscal Year Description Amount
Commission Federal 2003 0100-03-113 Add B $  875,260.66
Commission Federal 2005 185-05 $ 107,517.54
IHS Federal 2003 Tribal Equipment $_192.000
Tribal Council NA KANA $__194.000
Commission Federal 2005 185-05 $_420.660
Commission Federal 2005 185-05 Amendment 3 $_422.558.40
AMHTA Federal 2009 01107-00 $__ 25,000

TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING $2.,236,996.60




‘paInoax2 pue uodn paaide se 103]J2 UI UTBWAI SJUAWMO0P snotaaxd 1o/pue v i)

[euI31I0 91} JO SUONIIS ISYI0 [[Y "SIUI[I Y} 03 UOTI3UUOD Paso[dUs pue aInjonys ssn-njnw jesedas e 1onnsuod osfe 0} J[qe[ieae
SI Suipuny J1 pue ‘eyse[y ‘I0qJeH PO UT JIUI[D JI[BAN] M3U B JONISUOD 0} VD) Y] 01 § "ON JUWPUIUWY $IINITISUCD JUSWNIOP STY |

000'G2S [000761S  [000°T61S [PeLISZ0l Jorassczr |099:02k8 |95097528 J099669cc [premv oL
0vSI6'EC |09y [IT09TILI |ts8csore  |soamyD suonedg [mossaoig ddW
0005z [000F6T  [000Z61  |FS LIS Lol |000r9's6E |0005ZE |65 000°70L [60851966T [608519661 [ST] 1 W[ oW
MBU JONASUO)
(WNWY) | £0Ad
VLHY GOA4 S0AS s0Ad | O0Ad
Joqgle
HEHPIO | SHI jeuag | weueaq | weueg | weveg 1500 oo [S1Q HOM 40 2dhL
ejoL wn  |[F]< adoog qor
spun 4 Buryoyey
saainog Buipun4

olqe] dewWSH 150D pasiady 7 g

64D-+0 NV 'ON LOIIOdd

600C A'TNI
¥ HOVd ¥ "ON LNAWANANY VdD MOIVH A'TO 40 4DV TIIA



